

NO. 03-11276

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DEBBIE URBAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DOLGENCORP OF TEXAS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Abilene Division

Brief of The American Diabetes Association as
Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee's
Petition for Rehearing

Andrew S. Golub
Dow Golub Berg & Beverly, L.L.P.
8 Greenway Plaza, 14th Floor
Houston, Texas 77046
(713) 526-3700 (Telephone)
(713) 526-3750 (Telecopier)

John W. Griffin, Jr.
Houston Marek & Griffin, LLP
120 Main Place, Suite 301
Victoria, Texas 77901
(361) 573-5500 (Telephone)
(361) 573-5040 (Telecopier)

December 22, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	Page i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page ii
Interest of Amicus Curiae	Page iv
Summary of Argument	Page 1
A. The Court’s Holding Disrupts the Careful Balance Contemplated by the Regulations.	Page 2
B. The Court’s Holding Unintentionally Shifts Responsibility to Physicians.	Page 6
Conclusion	Page 8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	Page 9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	Page 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Corcoran v. United HealthCare, Inc.,
965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir. 1992) 6

Urban v. Dolgencorp of Texas, Inc.,
2004 WL 2810080 (5th Cir., December 8, 2004) 2

State Cases

Ahnert v. Wildman,
376 N.E.2d 1182 (Ind. Ct. App. 1978) 7

Murphy v. Godwin,
303 A.2d 668 (Del. Super. Ct. 1973) 6

Federal Rules

29 C.F.R. § 825.114(a)(2)(iii) v

29 C.F.R. § 825.305(b) 2, 4

29 C.F.R. § 825.305(c) 4

29 C.F.R. § 825.305(d) 2, 3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 2613(b) 3

29 U.S.C. § 2613(b)(2) 3

Other Authorities

American Diabetes Association: Clinical Practice Recommendations 2004,
Diabetes Care 27: Supp. I (2004) Page iv

Centers for Disease Control & Prevention,
National Diabetes Fact Sheet (2003) Page v

<http://www.diabetes.org/about-diabetes.jsp> Page v

<http://www.diabetes.org/type-1-diabetes/complications.jsp> Page v

<http://www.diabetes.org/type-2-diabetes/complications.jsp> Page v

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

The following listed persons have an interest in the outcome of this case.

These representations are made in order that the judges of this court may evaluate possible disqualifications or recusal:

The American Diabetes Association
1701 North Beauregard Street
Alexandria, VA 22311
